
Audit
Agenda

1

Wednesday 27 April 2016 at 7.30 pm

DBC Council Chamber - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Taylor (Chairman)
Councillor G Adshead
Councillor Barnes

Councillor Douris
Councillor Tindall
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Substitute Members:
Councillors Anderson, Ransley, Brown and Link

For further information, please contact J Doyle on 228222. 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 
withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting] 

3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  (Pages 4 - 14)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions.

The amended Audit Plan follows the minutes.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation

5. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER Q3 2015/16  (Pages 15 - 32)

6. 2014/15 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS  (Pages 33 - 41)

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - APRIL 2016  (Pages 42 - 149)



3

Internal Audit Reports

 Core Financial systems

 Budgetary Control

 NNDR

 Housing Benefit – Council Tax Support 

 Data Security

 Health & Safety

 Member Training & Expenses

8. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - APRIL 2016  (Page 150)



Chairman

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES

10 FEBRUARY 2016
Present:

Councillors: Taylor (Chairman)  
Douris W Wyatt-Lowe

Officers:
J Deane Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)
D Skinner Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)
C Baker Group Manager (Revenues, Benefits and Fraud)
J Doyle Group Manager Member Support 

Others:
M Clarkson MAZARS
S Knowles MAZARS
N Harris EY LLP
H Ormiston EY LLP

The meeting began at 7.30 pm.

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Barnes, Tindall and G 
Elliot-Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources.

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

72. MINUTES AND ACTIONS

The minutes of the meeting on 16 December 2015 were agreed by the Councillors 
present and signed by the Chairman.

Action:

That the Strategic Risk Register is to be an item on the agenda for the next meeting 
and M Gaynor be asked to attend to update on Risk I3, securing significant investment 
in infrastructure.

73 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None.

74. DBC AUDIT PLANNING BOARD REPORT 2015/16 (Item 5)

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Chairman

Neil Harris of EY LLP introduced this item taking the committee through the key points 
of the report. He felt a key element of this year’s audit would be establishing that the 
council has put in place governance arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 

He drew attention to the Financial Statement Risks set out in the report and how the 
Audit will assess these risks. He went on to highlight two areas of general interest – 
Property Asset Valuation and Accounting and the Risk of Fraud in Revenue 
Recognition.
The audit will look at the accounting practices; how the asset base is dealt with and 
how valuations are carried out to ensure that the management’s judgements reflect 
national guidance.

Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe (WWL) requested the auditors to expand on how they would 
detect and measure ‘management bias and he suggested this might require a review 
of journal entries which were made by senior officers. The auditors confirmed that they 
would be looking for certain key terms; e.g. payment deferred; referrals to another 
officer, how accruals stack up, etc. 
Cllr WWL went on to ask if their examination would exclude or include procurement 
bias and he was assured that is an area to which the audit will pay careful attention.

Cllr Douris asked the DBC officers if they felt there are there any weaknesses in the 
systems that could lead to officer misjudgments and what was currently being done to 
prevent it.
J Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) (JD) admitted that misjudgments 
are possible but DBC have in place robust measures to mitigate this sort of risk.
The Internal auditors agreed they would assist in producing procedures and processes 
to ensure this should not happen.

Neil Harris then turned to the risk based examination of the council’s arrangements to 
ensure Value for Money. They will concentrate on three areas:

 informed decisions
 deployment of resources 
 The work done with partners and third parties.

Cllr Taylor felt certain that the four involved parties; the external auditors, DBC officers, 
internal auditors and the council members will all work toward the same aim of a good 
audit.
27 July is the target for the final report opinion to be produced and returned to the audit 
committee

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe aske
[...]
raise for Chris Baker and those managing the 
service. In his opinion they had done all possible to merit a ‘Full and Full’ evaluation 
and testing assessment and that they should be proud of their achievement. He added 
that he was pleased to see that the recommendations have been agreed and 
addressed and that the service has put even stronger measures in place for the future.

He concluded by saying this is a good result, about which they should feel proud, and 
that the manager should take back to his team the awareness and appreciation of the 
committee

79. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 (Item 8)

The members considered the Audit Committee work programme for 2015/16

Action;

Strategic Risk to be added to agenda for the April meeting.

The meeting ended at 8. 20 pm

Page 7



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dacorum Borough Council 

Internal Audit Operational Plan 2016/17 
 

April 2016 

 

 

This report has been prepared on the basis of the limitations set out on page 5. 
 
 

 

P
age 8



 

 

CONTENTS PAGE 

 

1. Background                 1 

2. 2016/17 Audit Planning              1 

 

Appendix A - Internal Audit Plan 2016/17            2 

Statement of Responsibility               5 

 
 

 
 
 

This report and the work connected therewith are subject to the Terms and Conditions of the contract dated April 2015 between Dacorum Borough 
Council and Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited. The report is produced solely for the use of Dacorum Borough Council. Its contents should not 
be quoted or referred to in whole or in part without our prior written consent except as required by law. Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited will 
accept no responsibility to any third party, as the report has not been prepared, and is not intended for any other purpose 

P
age 9



Dacorum Borough Council 

Mazars LLP - April 2016 1 

 

1. Background 

This document sets out the Internal Audit operational plan for Dacorum Borough Council for discussion and approval by 
th
[...]
ow: 

Evaluation Assessment Testing Assessment 

Full Substantial 

We have raised two Priority 2 recommendations, and one Priority 3 recommendation where we believe 
there is scope for improvement within the control environment.  These are set out below: 

     The Local Authority should ensure that all awarded Discretionary Payments are paid to 
Claimants. (Priority 2).   

     The Backdate Decision Recommendation form should be, consistently, fully completed; 
including an explicit decision as to authorise, or not authorise, the payment (Priority 3). 

     Structured Fraud Awareness Training Notes / Slides should be developed (Priority 2). 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



 

13 

 

Members’ Training and Expenses (2015/16) 

Our audit of the Council’s internal controls operating over Members’ Training and Expenses found that 
whilst there is a basically sound system of internal control design, there are weaknesses in design 
which may put some of the system objectives at risk. There is evidence that the level of non-
compliance with some of the controls may put some of the system objectives at risk. 

Our assessment in terms of the design of, and compliance with, the system of internal control covered 
is set out below: 

Evaluation Assessment Testing Assessment 

Substantial Substantial 

We have raised one Priority 2 recommendation and four Priority 3 recommendations where we believe 
there is scope for improvement within the control environment.  These are set out below: 

     Evidence of the decision to retain the allowances by the Leader of the Council should be 
retained. (Priority 3)   

     Office expense claims should be clearly stated in the Members’ Allowances Scheme. (Priority 
3) 

     Members should be encouraged to attend training sessions throughout the year. (Priority 3) 

     Claim forms should be authorised by the Group Manager for Democratic Services or an 
appointed officer, before they are processed by payroll. (Priority 2) 

     Democratic services should ensure that expense claims match to attendance records. (Priority 
3) 
 
 

Budgetary Control (2015/16) 

Our audit of the Council’s internal controls operating over Budgetary control found that that there is a 
sound system of internal control designed to achieve the system objectives. The controls are being 
consistently applied.  

Our assessment in terms of the design of, and compliance with, the system of internal control covered 
is set out below: 

Evaluation Assessment Testing Assessment 

Full Full 

 
 
No recommendations were raised as a result of our work in this area. 

Page 56



 

14 

 

Appendix 3 – Follow-up of Recommendations 2015/16 
 
A follow-up audit has been undertaken in accordance with the 2015/16 audit plan.  The objective was 
to confirm the extent to which the recommendations made in 2015/16 internal audit final reports have 
been implemented. 

The tables below provide a summary of the status of all 2015/16 recommendations where the 
proposed implementation date was at or before 31st March 2016 and had not been reported as 
implemented at the previous Audit Committee meeting. 

Title Raised 
Implem
ented 

Partly 
Impleme

nted 

Outsta
nding 

No 
longer 

relevant 

Original 
Due 
Date 

Revised 
Due 
Date 

No 
Response 

Not yet 
due 

Resp. 
Officer 

Performance 
Management 

 

1 1        
Rob 

Smyth 

Regeneration 6 6        
Chris 
Taylor 

Licensing 
 

4 1 1  2     Ross Hill 

Parking 
 

3 2    
Apr 

2016 
  1 

Nick 
Brown/ 
Steve 

Barnes 

Right to Buy 5 4 1       

Richard 
Baker/ 
Andy 

Vincent/ 
Chris 
Baker 

PCI-DSS 4 4        
John 
Worts 

 
Housing 
Repairs 
 

4 1    
Apr 

2016 
  3 

Fiona 
Williamson 

Council Tax 1     
Apr 

2016 
  1 

Chris 
Baker 

NNDR 4        4 
Chris 
Baker 

Health & 
Safety 

5        5 Chris Troy 

Core Finacial 
Systems 

3        3 
Richard 
Baker 

Page 57



 

15 

 

Data Security 5        5 
John 
Worts 

Housing 
Benefit & 
CTS 

3  
[...]
  This report must not 
be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part without our prior written consent.  To the 
fullest extent permitted by law, we accept no responsibility or liability to any third party who purports to use 
or rely, for any reason whatsoever, on this report, its contents or conclusions. 

Page 82



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential  

 

Contents 

1. Executive Summary ...................................................................................................................... 1 

2. Scope of Assignment .................................................................................................................... 3 

3. Assessment of Control Environment ............................................................................................. 5 

4. Observations and Recommendations ........................................................................................... 6 

Recommendation 1: High Amount of Uncleared Historic Suspense Account Items (Priority 3) 6 

Recommendation 2: Failure to Update Debt Recovery Notes (Priority 3) ..................................... 7 

Recommendation 3: Authorisation Documentation Not Stored In Case File (Priority 3) ............ 8 

Recommendation 4: Reliefs Awarded Without Independent Validation (Priority 2) .................... 9 

Appendix A - Reporting Definitions ..................................................................................................... 10 

Appendix B - Staff Interviewed ............................................................................................................ 11 

Statement of Responsibility................................................................................................................. 12 

 

 

Page 83



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 1 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. Background 

As part of the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16, we completed a risk 
[...]
perties before a void allowance is given to a particular rate payer. Reliefs are authorised prior 
to being applied retrospectively. 

  

Page 87



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 5 

 

3. Assessment of Control Environment 

The following table sets out in summary the control objectives we have covered as part of this 
audit, our assessment of risk based on the adequacy of controls in place, the effectiveness of the 
controls tested and any resultant recommendations. 

The classifications of our assessment of risk for the design and operation of controls are set out 
in more detail in Appendix A. 

Control Objectives Assessed 
Design of 
Controls 

Operation of 
Controls 

Recommendations 
Raised  

Policies, Procedures and 
Legislation   

 

NNDR Transactions and 
Records   

 

Reconciliations 
  

 

Discounts and Reduction 
Applications   

 

Billing 
  

 

Receipts from Rate Payers 
  

 

Clearing of Suspense Account 
  

Recommendation 1 

Recovery Action 
  

Recommendation 2 

Writing-off Irrecoverable Debt 
  

Recommendation 3 

Management of Collection 
Rates   

 

Refunds 
  

 

Void Allowances and 
Retrospective Reliefs   

Recommendation 4 

 

The classifications of our assessment of risk for the design and operation of controls are set out in more 
detail in Appendix A. 

  

Page 88



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 6 

 

4. Observations and Recommendations 

Recommendation 1: High Amount of Uncleared Historic Suspense Account Items 
(Priority 3) 

Recommendation 

Where all options to investigate long standing suspense account items have been exhausted, 
the balances within the NNDR suspense account should be reviewed by finance and 
appropriate remedial action taken. 

Observation 

Suspense accounts should be regularly cleared and historic items removed to ensure income 
is maxmised and accurate financial reporting is maintained. 

Discussion with Systems Development and Finance Lead Officer and Revenues and Benefits 
Support Team Manager identified that the NNDR suspense account on Northgate is monitored 
monthly. Items in this account enter the Northgate system but are posted to the wrong account 
for example. A further suspense account operated by finance stored payments with no account 
number for example. 

Examination of all NNDR suspense account transactions since 2004 identified the most recent 
item to be posted to this suspense account was 27 February 2013 indicating that other 
compensating controls within the finance suspense account were operating effectively. It was 
noted however that the total amount outstanding in the account was £39,597.24 with the oldest 
item being from 2004. The suspense account spreadsheet consists of both debits and credits 
where items are matched and removed from suspense. 

Where long standing suspense items which cannot be re-allocated remain in the suspense 
account, there is a risk that the Council is not utilising available income and that the final 
accounts are misstated. 

Responsibility 

Revenues and Benefits Support Team Leader 

Management response / deadline 

Agreed. 

The suspense account records will be reviewed in order to re-allocate outstanding suspense 
items as appropriate. Initial review shows that the most recent outstanding item dates from 
2010, so these investigations may take some time. 

Deadline: end of September 2016. 

 

 

  

Page 89



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 7 

 

Recommendation 2: Failure to Update Debt Recovery Notes (Priority 3) 

Recommendation 

All updates to debt recovery cases should be included in the case notes on Northgate. 

Observation 

A standard process should be followed in an attempt to recover all outstanding debts. Each 
step should be documented and evidence retained on file. 

Examination of 15 NNDR accounts in debt selected from a list of Court Hearings on 11 
December 2015 and 23 October 2015 identified one instan
[...]
t 
made aware of where legislative and regulatory requirements have amended, there is an risk 
of inefficient and out date working practices being adopted. There is also an added risk of 
employees not following legislative requirements due to the previous training now being 
superseded, which may in turn lead to financial penalties being imposed upon the Council. 

Responsibility 

Information Security Team Leader / Training Officer 

Management response / deadline 

The current full training (four sessions per year) is a mandatory requirement for all new staff. 

We will make the course mandatory every four years for all existing staff to ensure that their 
training is refreshed.  

We will review from existing records who has been on the course in the last four years and 
carry out targeted promotion of the course to ensure attendance. Failure to attend will be 
followed up with the appropriate Group Manager. 

Target for reviewing who has/has not been on the course and promotion of the new course will 
be completed by 1st June 2016. 

  

Page 114



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 6 

 

Recommendation 2: Non-Attendance of Training (Priority 2) 

Recommendation 

Non completion or attendance for mandatory training, should be a followed up with the Line 
Manager of the employee to ensure a legitimate reason for absence is given. Where a 
response is not received, this should be brought to the attention of the relevant Group Manager. 

Observation In order to ensure compliance with the council’s policy regarding mandatory 
training all staff should inform the trainer / Line Manager of the reason for non-attendance along 
with confirming attendance at the next available mandatory training session.  

It was identified from the most recent Information Security training, carried out on the 14th 
January 2016 that of the 16 people registered to complete the training, only 11 attended, one 
employee cancelled the morning of training. Four employees did not attend the training 
session, of which two have given reason for the absence. There was no evidence to confirm 
that where reasons have not been provided, that this has been followed up and escalated to 
the appropriate officer. 

Where staff do not attend mandatory training, there is a risk of ineffective working practices 
being adopted by employees. This could subsequently have adverse effects on the Council, 
performance, and in this scenario, data security; an inherent risk for the Council. 

Responsibility 

Information Security Team Leader / Training Officer 

Management response / deadline 

Any non-attendance will be brought to the attention of the employee’s line manager 
immediately by e-mail from the People team. If an appropriate response is not received this 
will be reported to the relevant Group Manager. The employee will be automatically booked 
on the next available course and informed accordingly. 

The People team currently sends reminder emails to attendees one week before the training 
course is due. At least 48 Hours’ notice must be given to the People team otherwise the non-
attendee’s department will be recharged. This is current practice for external trainers and the 
recharge procedure for internal training courses will implemented by end of Q1 2016-17. 

   

Page 115



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 7 

 

Recommendation 3: Raising Staff Awareness (Priority 3) 

Recommendation 

The Council should raise staff awareness, potentially through advertisement, of how to 
determine that documents are classed as confidential or sensitive, distribution of confidential 
information to other departments, and how to effectively dispose of the confidential or sensitive 
information.  

Observation 

In order to ensure there are no breaches of Data Security all members of staff should be aware 
of how to determine what information is classed as confidential, and how to effectively distribute 
and dispose of sen
[...]
 in our internal audit report are not comparable with 
the International Standard on Assurance Engagements (ISAE 3000) issued by the International 
Audit and Assurance Standards Board. 

Similarly, the assessment gradings provided in our internal audit report are not comparable with 
the International Standard on Assurance Engagements (ISAE 3000) issued by the International 
Audit and Assurance Standards Board.  The classifications of our audit assessments and priority 
ratings definitions for our recommendations are set out in more detail in Appendix A, whilst further 
analysis of the control environment over Members’ Training and Expenses is shown in Section 3. 

 

 

 
  

Page 138



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 2 

 

1.4. Key Findings 

We have raised one Priority 2 recommendation and four Priority 3 recommendations where we 
believe there is scope for improvement within the control environment.  These are set out below: 

 

 Evidence of the decision to retain the allowances by the Leader of the Council should be 
retained. (Priority 3)   

 Office expense claims should be clearly stated in the Members’ Allowances Scheme. 
(Priority 3) 

 Members should be encouraged to attend training sessions throughout the year. (Priority 
3) 

 Claim forms should be authorised by the Group Manager for Democratic Services or an 
appointed officer, before they are processed by payroll. (Priority 2) 

 Democratic services should ensure that expense claims match to attendance records. 
(Priority 3) 

 

Full details of the audit findings and recommendations are shown in Section 4 of the report. 

1.5. Management Response 

We received the management responses in a timely manner, and these have been included in 
the main body of the report.  

1.6. Acknowledgement 

We would like to take this opportunity to thank all staff involved for their time and co-operation 
during the course of this visit. 

  

Page 139



Dacorum Borough Council – Fin
[...]
MBER 
SUPPORT

ITEMS: WHO RESPONSIBLE

27/4/2016 18/4/2016 Progress Report 
Key Financial Controls
Budgetary Control
NNDR
Housing Benefit – Council Tax 
Support 
Data Security
Health & Safety
Member Training & Expenses
Housing Lettings 

Internal Audit

2014/15 Report on the 
Certification of Claims and 
Returns
2015/16 Audit Planning Report

External Audit 

Page 150

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Actions
	DBC Internal Audit  Plan 2016-17

	5 Strategic Risk Register Q3 2015/16
	Strategic Risk Register Q3 2015/16

	6 2014/15 Certification of Claims and Returns
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report - April 2016
	Core Financial Systems 15-16
	Budgetary Control
	NNDR 15-16
	Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support 15-16
	Data Security 15-16
	Health and Safety 15-16
	Member Training and Expenses

	8 Audit Committee Work Programme - April 2016



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

AUDIT

27 APRIL 2016

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Taylor (Chairman)
Barnes
Douris
Tindall
W Wyatt-Lowe

Officers: J Deane
D Skinner
C Baker
R Baker
C Troy
J Worts
J Doyle (Minutes)  

G Elliot Portfolio Holder for Finance & 
Resources

Also Attendance:

S Knowles - MAZARS
N Harris – EY LLP
H Ormiston – EY LLP

 

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Adshead.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Douris declared an interest in the items in the Internal Audit Report 
referring to provisions and supplies - receipts and services due to his role with 
one of those providing services to the Council.

Councillor Douris also declared an interest in the Internal Audit report dealing 
with the West Herts Crematorium business case as he is a member of the Board 
of governing that body.



3  MINUTES AND ACTIONS

The minutes of the meeting on 10 February were confirmed by the 
members present. It was pointed out that the meeting dealt with a Part 2 
item and consequently, although the item was dealt with in part 1, a part 2 
minute should be produced.

Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe requested that any actions or follow ups 
requested by the committee appear in a separate table containing a 
column that identifies the meetings at which the action was requested.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None 

5  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER Q3 2015/16

Hannah Ormiston (HO) introduced this item and took the members 
through the various elements of the audit. She paid particular attention to 
the 40+ testing that was carried out on Rent Rebates and Rent 
Allowances due to errors that had been identified in last year’s audit.
Cllr Barnes asked for clarification on how the audit was carried out.
C Baker, Group Manager (Revenues, Benefits and Fraud) and HO went 
through the process for testing - and what happened when an error was 
found - the results of testing 40 in each area (cell) that has shown an error 
was then extrapolated across the population – the resulting 0.02 error rate 
was considered to be manageable.

HO then went on to outline the progress of the audit and reported that it is 
on target for early publication.

6  2014/15 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS

The committee considered the Strategic Risk Register and noted the 
contents. 
M Gaynor – Corporate Director (Housing & Regeneration) will be 
attending the next meeting to deal with I3 Investment in infrastructure.

J Deane Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) suggested that in 
future it would be more appropriate to bring the Q4 report to committee 
and to miss out Q3as it has been substantially updated by the time the 
meeting takes place.

Cllr Tindall drew attention to the amber rating in Risk C6 and the healthy 
rate of employee turnover compared with that of the public sector.



3

Cllr Tindall then went on to request that a report on the implications of the 
recent Housing and Planning Bill be brought to a future meeting of the 
committee as soon as it is available. 

Cllr Taylor returned to Risk C7 and the matter of Data protection/security. 
He is particularly anxious to ensure that all staff are properly trained in this 
area and wants members to show a lead by attending the training 
arranged for them on this subject. J Worts (JW) Information Security 
Team Leader confirmed that there have been 4 member development 
sessions on this subject since 2013 and that a third of members attended his last 
training session. Cllr Taylor congratulated the members and requested they keep 
up the good work.

7  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - APRIL 2016

S Knowles (SK) (Mazzars) began with a general overview of the progress 
against the audit plan and concluded that Internal Audit for 2015/16 was 
almost complete. She drew attention to Other Work underway on the 
Assurance Framework and its contribution to the verification of the work 
towards effective governance arrangements.
She confirmed that 92% of the IA recommendations for 15/16 have been 
actioned and that at 31 March only two areas have still to be completed. 

Cllr Tindall sought and was give confirmation that the Housing Lettings 
report had been deferred due to fraud investigations currently underway. 

The committee then went on to consider each of the Internal Audit 
Reports submitted on individual services.

Core Financial Systems 

SK began by pointing out that there are three priority 3 recommendations 
from this audit but this is a good result. Cllr Douris asked if it was a worry 
that the result was not ‘full /full’ and was told this is not a major concern.

As far as goods receipting was concerned, Cllr Tindall wanted to know 
why this had not been picked up in previous audits. R Baker was of the 
opinion that recent software patches may have caused the glitch and now 
it is picked up they have the matter in hand.

Budgetary Control 

No recommendations were raised as a result of this audit and the 
Evaluation and Testing rating was ‘Full/Full’

NNDR



SK took the committee through the recommendations.
On recommendation 1 High Amount Of Uncleared Historic Suspense 
Account Items Cllr Barnes asked if these were debit or credit? C Baker 
(CB) Group Manager (Revenues, Benefits and Fraud) replied that it is a 
credit.

Cllr Douris went on to Recommendation 2 – Failure to Update Debt 
Recovery Notes deadline completed and asked if the matter had been 
brought to the attention of the staff? He suggested this might be 
something we could work on with Northgate. CB was of the opinion that 
this is about making notes by humans and he is satisfied that the team 
leader is now monitoring the practice.

Housing Benefit and Council Tax.

SK started by going through the recommendations.
Cllr Tindall questioned the approach of only taking a sample of 15 claims 
to try and asses the size of the problem. In his opinion this looks like 25% 
extrapolated up this is a big figure: so he wanted to know the size of the 
problem. CB assured the councillor that this is again a human recording 
issue. However, fortunately all the claims were valid and processed 
properly and the Auditors are happy the problem is being addressed.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe complemented the manager for the cooperation with 
the auditors and responding swiftly and effectively

Data security

Cllr Taylor began by pointing out that it is apparent that the Data Security 
info is dependent on those who feed into the report – the matter is widely 
dispersed widely across the council and a full and substantial is still a 
good assessment.
Cllr Douris sought and was given assurance that all the deadline have 
been met and passed with the exception of the signs above the MFDs. 
The intention is to make the refresher courses mandatory every four 
years.

Cllr Douris raised the issue of the time delay between pressing print and 
collecting the print and the possibility of breaches during this. JW pointed 
out that the possibility of an interruption such as the toner running out is 
always possible but JD added that this is addressed by the use of a pin 
keycode which prevents it happening. Cllr Tindall was critical of the 
carelessness that led to papers being found left on printers to be 
discovered by auditors.



5

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe pondered the sequence of events that occur in an 
audit and the production of the management response. SK explained the 
process of agreeing the recommendation and actions with the manager. 
The result is often ‘substantial’ which indicates the auditors are happy with 
the manager’s response.
Cllr Douris surmised that the only ever get to see the agreed responses 
and don't get the disagreements.
JD added that if we are getting managers to work with the auditors then 
this is progress. He assured the members that a disagreement would be 
brought to the committee.
Cllr Taylor was pleased to say that internal audit is now deeply embedded 
with managers at the council and SK added that there is an element of 
working together between managers and auditors.

Health & Safety (2015/16) 

The issue of mandatory courses possibly not being completed by all staff 
caused the committee members a good deal of concern. Cllr Taylor 
pointed out that if it is mandatory training then the instruction should say 
‘must’ be completed. C Troy (CT), Group Manager (Regulatory Services) 
was able to assure members that this is being addressed.

Cllr Tindall asked if the figures of non-take up could be broken down 
between manual and office staff. CT pointed out that the ‘high risk’ staff 
are generally among the manual operatives and they are being given 
specialist training relating to their disciplines/trades.
Cllr Tindall pressed CT and asked can we show that 100% in the high risk 
area have been trained. CT assured the member that they are changing 
focus and should be able to produce more stats when the new recording 
system is in place.
CT concluded that the new training regimes would utilize a ‘Train the 
trainer’ approach to ensure that good practice is cascaded over the whole 
council.

Cllr Taylor was critical of the fact that a number of procedures not been 
reviewed for a substantial period of time. Some of these are significant 
and he drew attention to the list in the third paragraph. CT was confident 
that all on the list are being looked at and items such as Manual Handling 
and Working at Hights along with all other policies will be reviewed during 
16/17.
Cllr Taylor moved on to the Risk Assessments to be presented in June to 
H&S ctte. CT confirmed his section are monitoring that these 
assessments are being completed. To monitor that the assessment has 
been done a new systems for reporting and prompts has been installed.



Member Training And Expenses

Members requested an outline of the process for confirming and paying 
their travelling expenses and the Group Manager provided this.

The members went on to stress that in future the Leader of the council 
recommendation on councilors allowances should be made explicit in the 
minutes at a Council meeting to make transparent that it is a decision of 
the majority group so that there is documentary evidence of the group 
decision

The above decision and the procedure for allocating Office Equipment 
Expenses should be clearly stated in the members allowance scheme 
when it is next reviewed in the autumn of 2016.

8  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - APRIL 2016

The members considered the Audit Committee work programme for 
2015/16

Action;

Strategic Risk Register is to be added to agenda for the June meeting.

The Meeting ended at 9.00 pm


